

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TIMOTHY K. MOORE, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY  
AS SPEAKER OF THE NORTH CAROLINA  
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

REBECCA HARPER, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of North Carolina**

---

**BRIEF OF  
GOVERNOR ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

DAVID C. FREDERICK  
*Counsel of Record*  
DANIEL V. DORRIS  
MATTHEW N. DRECUN  
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,  
FIGEL & FREDERICK,  
P.L.L.C.  
1615 M Street, N.W.  
Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 326-7900  
(dfrederick@kellogghansen.com)

October 26, 2022

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. State Constitutional Provisions Constrain States' Exercise Of Legislative Power Under The Elections Clause.....	4
A. This Court's Precedents Uphold The Applicability Of State Constitutions.....	4
B. Petitioners' Independent State Legislature Theory Would Upset Established Precedent .....	9
C. <i>Stare Decisis</i> Should Compel This Court To Reject Petitioners' Invitation To Overrule Well-Established Precedent .....	12
II. States Have Legitimate Reliance Interests In Their Constitutional Provisions That Provide Checks And Balances .....	16
A. The Independent State Legislature Theory Will Impede States' Efforts To Eliminate Partisan Gerrymanders .....	16
B. Many States Rely On Independent Commissions To Address Gerrymandering .....	17
CONCLUSION.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015)....	3, 5, 6, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 23, 25
<i>Assembly v. Deukmejian</i> , 639 P.2d 939 (Cal. 1982).....	19
<i>Bayard v. Singleton</i> , 1 N.C. (Mart.) 5 (1787).....	13
<i>June Med. Servs. L.L.C. v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020) .....	12, 13
<i>Legislature v. Reinecke</i> :	
492 P.2d 385 (Cal. 1972) .....	19
516 P.2d 6 (Cal. 1973) .....	19
<i>Ohio ex rel. Davis v. Hildebrant</i> , 241 U.S. 565 (1916) .....	2, 4, 6, 10, 11, 12, 13, 16
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015) .....	2, 17
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)....	13, 14, 15
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019) .....	2, 3, 6, 10, 15, 16, 24, 25
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932) .....	2, 5, 6, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16
<i>State ex rel. Martin v. Preston</i> , 385 S.E.2d 473 (N.C. 1989).....	13
<i>State ex rel. Smiley v. Holm</i> , 238 N.W. 494 (Minn. 1931).....	5

<i>Veith v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004) .....	16
<i>Wilson v. Eu</i> , 823 P.2d 545 (Cal. 1992) .....	20

## CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES

### U.S. Const.:

Art. I, § 4 (Elections Clause) .....	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 14, 15, 17
Amend. I.....	11
Amend. XIV .....	11
Amend. XIX .....	8

### Ariz. Const.:

Art. IV, pt. 2, § 1, ¶¶ 3-23.....	5
Art. VII:	
§ 2 (1912) .....	8
§ 15 (1912) .....	8

### Cal. Const.:

Art. II:	
§ 1 (1911) .....	8
§ 8.....	22
§ 9.....	19
Art. XXI:	
§ 2.....	21
§ 2(b) .....	24
§ 2(c)(1) .....	23
§ 2(c)(2)-(3).....	23
§ 2(c)(4) .....	23
§ 2(c)(5) .....	24

§ 2(c)(6) .....	23
§ 2(d)-(e) .....	23
§ 2(h) .....	24
Colo. Const. art. V, §§ 44.1-44.3 .....	24
Fla. Const. art. III, § 20(a) (Fair Districts Amendment) .....	6, 15
Idaho Const. art. VI, § II (1896) .....	8
Kan. Const. art. V, § 8 (1912) .....	8
Mich. Const.:	
Art. II, § 1 (1918) .....	8
Art. IV:	
§ 6(1)-(2) .....	24
§ 6(8)-(9) .....	24
§ 6(13)-(14) .....	24
Mont. Const. I, art. IV, § 2 (1914) .....	8
Nev. Const. art. II, § 1 (1914) .....	8
N.Y. Const. art. II, § 1 (1917) .....	8
N.C. Const.:	
Art. II, § 1 .....	13
Art. IV, § 1 .....	13
Art. X .....	14
Art. XII .....	14
Art. XIV .....	14
Art. XIX .....	14
Art. XXXVII (1776) .....	7

Ohio Const. art. II:	
§ 1 .....	4
§ 1c .....	4
Okla. Const. art. III, § 1 (1918) .....	8
Ore. Const. art. IV, § 2 (1912) .....	8
S.D. Const. art. VII, § 2 (1918) .....	8
Utah Const. art. IV, § 1 (1896) .....	8
Wash. Const. art. VI, § 1, amend. V (1910).....	8
Articles of Confederation (1777).....	7, 8
Art. V.....	7
Voting Rights Act of 1965, 52 U.S.C. § 10301	
<i>et seq.</i> .....	23
Cal. Gov't Code:	
§ 8252(a).....	23
§ 8252(e).....	23
§ 8252(f)-(g).....	24
§ 8253(a).....	24
California Voters FIRST Act, Proposition 11	
(2008) .....	21, 22
California Voters FIRST Act for Congress,	
Proposition 20 (2010).....	21
Sup. Ct. R.:	
Rule 37.3(a).....	1
Rule 37.6 .....	1

## ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

2020 California Citizens Redistricting Comm'n, <i>Report on Final Maps</i> (Dec. 26, 2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/3z9nYQR">https://bit.ly/3z9nYQR</a> .....	24
California Sec'y of State:	
<i>Statement of Vote, Nov. 4, 2008, General Election</i> (Dec. 2008), <a href="https://bit.ly/3gq4yAz">https://bit.ly/3gq4yAz</a> .....	21
<i>Statement of Vote, Nov. 2, 2010, General Election</i> (rev. Jan. 2011), <a href="https://bit.ly/3eY8VTf">https://bit.ly/3eY8VTf</a> .....	21
<i>Statewide Initiative Guide: 2022</i> (rev. Nov. 2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/2NPWmra">https://bit.ly/2NPWmra</a> .....	22

## OTHER MATERIALS

Vikram David Amar & Akhil Reed Amar, <i>Eradicating Bush-League Arguments Root and Branch: The Article II Independent- State-Legislature Notion and Related Rub- bish</i> , 2021 Sup. Ct. Rev. 1 (2022).....	4
Angelo N. Ancheta, <i>Redistricting Reform and the California Citizens Redistricting Commission</i> , 8 Harv. L. & Pol'y Rev. 109 (2014) .....	19, 20, 21
Robin E. Best et al., <i>Do Redistricting Com- missions Avoid Partisan Gerrymanders?</i> , 50 Am. Pol. Rsch. 379 (May 2022).....	18
1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1765) .....	12

Jason P. Casellas, Michael D. Minta & Christian R. Grose, <i>The California Citizens Redistricting Commission: Fair Maps, Voting Rights, and Diversity</i> , USC Schwarzenegger Inst. for State & Glob. Pol’y (2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/3TNiD9I">https://bit.ly/3TNiD9I</a> .....	20
Edward-Isaac Dove, <i>Arnold Schwarzenegger’s War on Gerrymandering Is Just Beginning</i> , <i>The Atlantic</i> (Nov. 9, 2018), <a href="https://bit.ly/2OPsTfE">https://bit.ly/2OPsTfE</a> .....	24
Editorial, <i>Prop. 27 Would Strangle Redistricting Reform in the Cradle</i> , <i>Orange Cnty. Register</i> (Oct. 8, 2010).....	20
Lauren Gibbons, <i>Let’s terminate gerrymandering, Arnold Schwarzenegger says in Michigan</i> , <i>MLive</i> (Oct. 20, 2018), <a href="https://bit.ly/3VW5xJb">https://bit.ly/3VW5xJb</a> .....	24
Christian R. Grose & Matthew Nelson, <i>Independent Redistricting Commissions Increase Voter Perceptions of Fairness</i> (June 2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/3VU161r">https://bit.ly/3VU161r</a> .....	18
Giles Hickory (Noah Webster), <i>Government</i> , <i>The American Magazine</i> 206 (Mar. 1788) .....	17
Eric Lindgren & Priscilla Southwell, <i>The Effect of Redistricting Commissions on Electoral Competitiveness in U.S. House Elections, 2002-2010</i> , 6 <i>J. Pol. &amp; L.</i> 13 (2013) .....	18
Ernest Luning, <i>Schwarzenegger endorses Colorado ballot measures to ‘terminate gerrymandering,’</i> <i>Colo. Springs Gazette</i> (Sept. 23, 2018), <a href="https://bit.ly/3z9t3ZA">https://bit.ly/3z9t3ZA</a> .....	24
Karin Mac Donald, <i>Adventures in Redistricting: A Look at the California Redistricting Commission</i> , 11 <i>Election L.J.</i> 472 (2012) .....	20



- Eric McGhee, *California's Political Reforms: A Brief History*, Pub. Pol'y Inst. of California (Apr. 2015), <https://bit.ly/3z9m56J> ....19, 20, 21, 22
- Eric McGhee & Lunna Lopes, *Assessing California's Redistricting Commission: Effects on Partisan Fairness and Competitiveness*, Pub. Pol'y Inst. of California (Mar. 2018), <https://bit.ly/3Fc30Vo> ..... 25
- Peter Miller & Bernard Grofman, *Redistricting Commissions in the Western United States*, 3 U.C. Irvine L. Rev. 637 (2013) .....17, 25
- Matthew Nelson, *Independent Redistricting Commissions Are Associated with More Competitive Elections*, PS: Pol. Sci. & Pol. (2022) (forthcoming) ..... 18
- David G. Oedel et al., *Does the Introduction of Independent Redistricting Reduce Congressional Partisanship*, 54 Vill. L. Rev. 57 (2009) ..... 17-18
- Nathaniel A. Persily, *The Peculiar Geography of Direct Democracy: Why the Initiative, Referendum and Recall Developed in the American West*, 2 Mich. L. & Pol'y Rev. 11 (1997) ..... 22
- Saikrishna B. Prakash & John C. Yoo, *The Origins of Judicial Review*, 70 U. Chi. L. Rev. 887 (2003)..... 7
- Nathaniel Rakich, *Did Redistricting Commissions Live Up To Their Promise?*, FiveThirtyEight (Jan. 24, 2022), <https://53eig.ht/3Dr189L>..... 18

Sara Sadhwani & Jane Junn, <i>Structuring Good Representation: Institutional Design and Elections in California</i> , PS: Pol. Sci. & Pol. 318 (Apr. 2018) .....	25
J. Fred Silva, <i>The California Initiative Process: Background and Perspective</i> , Pub. Pol’y Inst. of California (Nov. 2000), <a href="https://bit.ly/3TQNVfT">https://bit.ly/3TQNVfT</a> .....	22
Hayward H. Smith, <i>Revisiting the History of the Independent State Legislature Doctrine</i> , 53 St. Mary’s L.J. 445 (2022) .....	7, 8
Nicholas O. Stephanopoulos, <i>Communities and the California Commission</i> , 23 Stan. L. & Pol’y Rev. 281 (2012) .....	25
The Federalist:	
No. 48 (James Madison) .....	9
No. 51 (James Madison) .....	26
No. 78 (Alexander Hamilton) .....	9
Christopher T. Warshaw et al., <i>Districts for a New Decade—Partisan Outcomes and Racial Representation in the 2021–22 Redistricting Cycle</i> , 52 Publius 428 (2022) .....	17
